
 

Page 1 

 

 
AGENDA  
 
Meeting: Electoral Review Committee 

Place: Council Chamber - County Hall, Bythesea Road, Trowbridge, BA14 
8JN 

Date: Tuesday 26 September 2023 

Time: 1.30 pm 

 

 
Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to Lisa Alexander of Democratic Services, 
County Hall, Bythesea Road, Trowbridge, direct line 01722 434560 or email 
lisa.alexander@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 
Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines 01225 713114/713115. 
 
This Agenda and all the documents referred to within it are available on the Council’s 
website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk  
 

 
Membership: 
 

Cllr Ashley O'Neill (Chairman) 
Cllr Gavin Grant (Vice-Chairman) 
Cllr Ian Blair-Pilling 
Cllr Allison Bucknell 
Cllr Ernie Clark  

Cllr Jacqui Lay 
Cllr Ian McLennan 
Cllr Paul Oatway QPM 
Cllr Ian Thorn 
Cllr Stuart Wheeler 

 

 
Substitutes: 
 

Cllr Adrian Foster 
Cllr Peter Hutton 
Cllr Nic Puntis  

 

 

Cllr Ricky Rogers 
Cllr Derek Walters  

 

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


 

Page 2 

 

Recording and Broadcasting Information 
 

Wiltshire Council may record this meeting for live and/or subsequent broadcast. At the 
start of the meeting, the Chairman will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being 
recorded. The images and sound recordings may also be used for training purposes 
within the Council.  
 
By submitting a statement or question for a meeting you are consenting that you may be 
recorded presenting this and that in any case your name will be made available on the 
public record. The meeting may also be recorded by the press or members of the public.  
 
Any person or organisation choosing to film, record or broadcast any meeting of the 
Council, its Cabinet or committees is responsible for any claims or other liability resulting 
from them so doing and by choosing to film, record or broadcast proceedings they 
accept that they are required to indemnify the Council, its members and officers in 
relation to any such claims or liabilities.  
[...]
pbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C1000&sdata=FK5U7igUosMzWIp1%2BhQp%2F2Z7Wx%2BDt9qgP62wwLMlqFE%3D&reserved=0
https://eur02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fcms.wiltshire.gov.uk%2Fecsddisplayclassic.aspx%3Fname%3Dpart4rulesofprocedurecouncil%26id%3D630%26rpid%3D24804339%26path%3D13386&data=04%7C01%7Cbenjamin.fielding%40wiltshire.gov.uk%7C032dd41f93844cfa21f108d8de2a5276%7C5546e75e3be14813b0ff26651ea2fe19%7C0%7C0%7C637503620634070387%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C1000&sdata=dYUgbzCKyoh6zLt%2BWs%2F%2B6%2BZcyNNeW%2BN%2BagqSpoOeFaY%3D&reserved=0
https://eur02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fcms.wiltshire.gov.uk%2Feccatdisplayclassic.aspx%3Fsch%3Ddoc%26cat%3D13386%26path%3D0&data=04%7C01%7Cbenjamin.fielding%40wiltshire.gov.uk%7C032dd41f93844cfa21f108d8de2a5276%7C5546e75e3be14813b0ff26651ea2fe19%7C0%7C0%7C637503620634070387%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C1000&sdata=VAosAsVP2frvb%2FDFxP34NHzWIUH60iC2lObaISYA3Pk%3D&reserved=0
https://cms.wiltshire.gov.uk/ecSDDisplay.aspx?NAME=Democracy%20Privacy%20Policy&ID=5980&RPID=33929105


 

Page 3 

 

AGENDA 

                                                      Part I  

 Items to be considered when the meeting is open to the public 

1   Apologies  

 To receive any apologies or substitutions for the meeting. 

2   Minutes of the Previous Meeting (Pages 5 - 6) 

 To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 15 August 2023. 

3   Declarations of Interest  

 To receive any declarations of disclosable interests or dispensations granted by 
the Standards Committee. 

4   Chairman's Announcements  

 To receive any announcements through the Chair. 

5   Public Participation  

 Statements 
If you would like to make a statement at this meeting on any item on this 
agenda, please register to do so at least 10 minutes prior to the meeting. Up to 3 
speakers are permitted to speak for up to 3 minutes each on any agenda item. 
 
Please contact the officer named on the front of the agenda for any further 
clarification. 
 
Questions 
To receive any questions from members of the public or members of the Council 
received in accordance with the constitution. 
 
Those wishing to ask questions are required to give notice of any such 
questions in writing to the officer named on the front of this agenda no later than 
5pm on 19 September 2023 in order to be guaranteed of a written response. In 
order to receive a verbal response questions must be submitted no later than 
5pm on 21 September 2023. Please contact the officer named on the front of 
this agenda for further advice. Questions may be asked without notice if the 
Chairman decides that the matter is urgent. 
 
Details of any questions received will be circulated to Committee members prior 
to the meeting and made available at the meeting and on the Council’s website. 

6   Polling District and Polling Place Review (Pages 7 - 190) 

 To receive a report from the Director, Legal and Governance. 
 



 

Page 4 

 

7   Community Governance Review 2023/24  

 To receive a verbal update on the Community Governance Review. 

8   Date of the Next Meeting  

 To confirm the date of the next meeting of 22 November 2023. 

9   Urgent Items  

 Any other items of business which the Chairman agrees to consider as a matter 
of urgency. 

 Part II  

 Items during consideration of which it is recommended that the public should be 
excluded because of the likelihood that exempt information would be disclosed. 



 
 
 

 
 
Electoral Review Committee 
 

 
MINUTES OF THE ELECTORAL REVIEW COMMITTEE MEETING HELD ON 15 
AUGUST 2023 AT KENNET ROOM - COUNTY HALL, BYTHESEA ROAD, 
TROWBRIDGE, BA14 8JN. 
 
Present: 
Cllr Gavin Grant (Vice-Chairman, in the Chair), Cllr Ian Blair-Pilling, 
Cllr Allison Bucknell, Cllr Ian McLennan and Cllr Paul Oatway QPM 
 
Also Present (Virtual): 
Cllr Jacqui Lay, Cllr Stuart Wheeler. 
  

 
29 Apologies 

 
Apologies were received from Councillors Ernie Clark, Jacqui Lay, Ashley 
O’Neill, Ian Thorn, and Stuart Wheeler. 
 
Councillors Lay and Wheeler attended the meeting remotely and so did not vote 
on any proposal. 
 

30 Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 26 June 2023 were presented for 
consideration, and it was, 
 
Resolved: 
 
To approve and sign the minutes as a true and correct record. 
 

31 Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations. 
 

32 Chairman's Announcements 
 
It was announced that a request had been submitted to the Local Government 
Boundary Commission for England (LGBCE) to approve related alterations to 
Electoral Divisions, following the making of a Community Governance Order to 
enact the parish changes approved by Council on 18 October 2022. It was 
expected the LGBCE would make their decision by the end of September 2023. 
 

33 Public Participation 
 
Mr Francis Morland, speaking as a member of the public, made a statement 
regarding Minute 34, Community Governance Review 2022/23, including noting 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



 
 
 

 
 
 

that the Final Recommendations would need to be published no later than 19 
August 2023. 
 

34 Community Governance Review 2022/23 
 
A report was received setting out details of a further consultation relating to a 
proposal at The Gibb, currently divided between the parishes of Castle Combe, 
Grittleton, and Nettleton.  
 
The Committee had undertaken three consultations on different options and 
discussed which if any they felt to best reflect the statutory criteria, taking 
account of the views of electors and the parish councils across those 
consultations. 
 
During debate the Committee considered whether the sole property south of the 
road was best reflected in community terms by inclusion with the other 
properties at The Gibb, the scale of that property and distance from Castle 
Combe, the representations received, and the impact if any on effective or 
convenient governance of the options which had been consulted upon. On 
balance, the Committee considered its initially recommended proposal with the 
parish line along the B4039 represented a clear, effective boundary between 
Grittleton and Castle Combe. 
 
At the conclusion of debate, it was therefore, 
 
Resolved: 
 
To delegate to the Head of Democracy, Governance, and Customer 
Services, in consultation with the Chairman, the preparation of a detailed 
Final Recommendations document for consideration of Full Council. 
 

35 Date of the Next Meeting 
 
The date of the next meeting was noted as 26 September 2023. 
 

36 Urgent Items 
 
There were no urgent items. 
 

 
 
 

(Duration of meeting:  1.30 - 2.00 pm) 
 
The Officer who has produced these minutes is Kieran Elliott of Democratic Services, 

direct line 01225 718504, e-mail kieran.elliott@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 

Press enquiries to Communications, direct line 01225 713114 or email 
communications@wiltshire.gov.uk 

 

Page 6

mailto:communications@wiltshire.gov.uk


Wiltshire Council 
 
Electoral Review Committee  
 
26 September 2023 

 
Polling District and Polling Place Review 2023 

 
Purpose 
 

1. To consider and approve commencement and timeline of the review.  
 

2. Approve the documentation below for public consultation to run from 2 October to 31 
October 2023: 

 

 Appendix A – Notice of Review (awaiting web page links) 

 Appendix B – Current Polling Arrangements and (Acting) Returning Officer (ARO) 
Comments 

 Appendix C - Electoral Commission Polling Review Guidance 
 
Background 
 

3. The Council is required by the Electoral Registration and Administration Act 2013 to 
undertake a compulsory review of UK Parliamentary polling districts and polling places 
which must be started and completed between 1 October 2023 and 31 January 2025 
(inclusive). 
 

4. The Electoral Registration and Administration Act
[...]
c 

considerations for the Committee. 
 

Main Considerations 
 

8. In relation to the 1 October 2023 – 31 January 2025 period, (Acting) Returning Officers 
will need to consider the following: 
 

 The annual canvass: conducted between July and December 2023. 

 Publication of the register: revised electoral register scheduled to be published on 
1 December 2023. 

 Elections during the review period: there are no scheduled elections in 2023 but 
by-elections and neighborhood planning referendums may take place. The 
program of work should reflect the ability to be flexible with dates in the event of 
an unscheduled national poll. 

 Scheduling approval of the proposals: implementation of any amendments to 
polling districts to co-ordinate with the publication of the revised register in 
December 2023. 

 Proposals to be submitted to the Electoral Review Committee in good time for 
prior approval to publication. 

 This review is an opportunity to assess the polling districts that were created as a 
consequence of Community Governance Reviews and Wiltshire Council unitary 
boundary changes that took effect for 2021 elections. As a result there may be 
polling districts or places that do not correlate directly back to the last review in 
2019.  

 Revised parliamentary constituency boundaries. Legislation was laid in 
Parliament in July 2023 with the Orders due to be made in October 2023.  The 
new constituencies will take effect for the next UK Parliamentary elections which 
must be held by January 2025. Whilst this review is based on the current 
constituency boundaries it will also have regard to the new constituency 
boundaries. 

 
Preliminary review 
 

9. The local authority has undertaken a preliminary review of the current polling districts 
and polling places with a view to establishing their suitability and identify any potential 
alternatives where required.  
 

10. There is no requirement to change any of the polling districts and polling places if they 
continue to be deemed suitable, but any ‘no change’ decision must be fully justified as 
part of the overall proposals. 
 
Formal review process 
 

11. The Electoral Commission’s guidance is attached at Appendix C which provides more 

Page 8



detailed requirements on the formal review process and accessibility considerations at 
polling stations.  

 
12. In accordance with the guidance when carrying out the review, a local authority must: 
 

 Publish the Notice of Review. 

 Consult the ARO for every parliamentary constituency which is wholly or partly in 
its area. 

 Publish all representations made within 30 days of receipt. 

 Encourage public participation in the consultation and seek representations from 
such persons and organisations that have particular expertise in relation to 
access to premises or facilities for persons who face barriers when voting at the 
polling station.  

 On completion of a review, give reasons for the decisions and publish: 
 

a) all correspondence sent to an (Acting) Returning Officer in connection with the 
review. 

b) all correspondence sent to any persons and organisations that have particular 
expertise in relation to access to premises or facilities for persons who face 
barriers when voting at the polling station.  

c) the minutes of any meeting held by the Council to consider any revision to the 
designation of polling districts or polling places within its area as a result of the 
review. 

d) details of the designation of polling districts and polling places within the local 
authority area as a result of the review.  

e) details of the places where the results of the review have been published. 
 
13. The proposed timetable for the review is set out below: 

 

Activity Adjusted date 

Start of preliminary review  June 2023 

Information gathering from: 

 Polling station venue site visits 

 Councillor engagement 

 Existing records and mapping 

August 2023 

Report to the Electoral Review Committee on the process, 
timeline and consultation period 

September 2023 

Publish the Notice of Review 2 October 2023 

Publish current arrangements and ARO comments 2 October 2023 

Consultation website created and made live. (Includes  
an interactive map, online response form, the polling  
review proposals (ARO proposals), Appendix A and  
Appendix B).  

2 October 2023 

Consultation period  2 October 2023 to 31 
October 2023 

Information provided to Area Boards October 2023 

Page 9



Engagement with:  

 Groups and organisations in Wiltshire with  

 an interest in the review and under-represented 
demographics.  

 Elected representatives 

 Parish Councils 

 Area Boards 

 (A)RO for the new South Cotswolds constituency 

2 October 2023 

Publication of representations made during the consultation Early November 2023 

Consultation feedback is collated and report prepared Early November 2023 

Electoral Review Committee to amend or approve 
recommendations as appropriate 

Mid November 2023 

Publication of the conclusion of the review  Mid November 2023 

Publish the revised Electoral Register  1 December 2023 

 
Proposal 

14. The Committee is asked to: 
 

a) Authorise the Director of Legal and Governance in consultation with the Chairman 
of the Electoral Review Committee to carry out the consultation in accordance with 
the arrangements outlined in this report. 

b) Consider and approve the final recommendations following the conclusion of the 
consultation.  

 
To Note when considering the proposals:  

15. Appendix B may be subject to minor amendments before the document goes to public 
consultation as the document is undergoing final checks before publication.  

 
16. Polling district changes approved will be reflected in the revised electoral register 

published 1 December 2023 and polling station scheme will be reflected at elections called 
after 1 December 2023.  

 
Perry Holmes – Director, Legal and Governance 

Report Author: Caroline Rudland, E
[...]
rrangements 

 the allocated polling stations currently used for elections. This may be confirming current 
arrangements are suitable or making alternative suggestions. 

It is important to note that there are many polling districts and polling stations that remain 
unchanged but we would still welcome comments on suitability and any alternative options. 
 

Responding to the review  

Persons or bodies making representations should clearly identify the electoral area or polling 
station and include details of your proposals and the reasons why this would be an 
improvement on the current arrangements. Please also include any alternative suggestions. 

The consultation period will commence on Monday 2 October and close at 5pm on Tuesday 31 
October 2023 and any comments or proposals should be received by this deadline. 

Comments and representations may be submitted as follows: 

 Online:  LINK 

 Post: Polling Review, Electoral Services, Wiltshire Council, County Hall, Bythesea Road, 
Trowbridge BA14 8JN 

 Email: pollingreview@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 

All submissions, relevant correspondence and decisions relating to the review process will be 
made available for public inspection and will be published on the Council's website. For further 
information about how we use personal information, please see our privacy notice: Privacy 
notice - Electoral Services - Wiltshire Council 

 

 

 

Dated: 29 September 2023 

Page 11

mailto:pollingreview@wiltshire.gov.uk
https://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/article/1285/Privacy-notice-Electoral-Services
https://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/article/1285/Privacy-notice-Electoral-Services


This page is intentionally left blank



1 
 

Wiltshire Council  - Review of Polling Districts and Polling Places 2023 
Current polling arrangements, (Acting) Returning Officer comments and 
proposed changes 

Overview  

Since the last review of polling districts and polling places in Wiltshire in 2019, all polling stations have been regularly appraised and r
[...]
anor Farm Stockton, Warminster, Wiltshire, 

BA12 0SQ 
No  

 

GO1 Sutton Veny 
Sutton Veny Village Hall High Street, Sutton 

Veny, Warminster, Wiltshire, BA12 7AP 
No  

 

IA6 Upton Lovell 
Upton Lovell Village Hall Up Street, Upton 
Lovell, Warminster, Wiltshire, BA12 0JW 

No  

 

(Acting) Returning Officer Comments:  
1 Comments welcomed on the polling districts and polling stations in the area. 

 

 

 

P
age 156



Page 157



Page 158



Page 159



Page 160



Page 161



Page 162



Page 163



Page 164



Page 165



Page 166



Page 167



Page 168



Page 169



Page 170



Page 171



Page 172



Page 173



Page 174



Page 175



Page 176



Page 177



Page 178



Page 179



Page 180



Page 181



Page 182



Page 183



Page 184



Page 185



Page 186



Page 187



Page 188



Page 189



Page 190


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	Minutes

	6 Polling District and Polling Place Review
	Appendix A - Notice of Review (awaiting web page links)
	Appendix B - Current polling arrangements and (Acting) Returning Officer comments
	Appendix C - Electoral Commission Polling Review Guidance




Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

 
 
Electoral Review Committee 
 

 
MINUTES OF THE ELECTORAL REVIEW COMMITTEE MEETING HELD ON 26 
SEPTEMBER 2023 AT COUNCIL CHAMBER - COUNTY HALL, BYTHESEA 
ROAD, TROWBRIDGE, BA14 8JN. 
 
Present: 
Cllr Ashley O'Neill (Chairman), Cllr Allison Bucknell and Cllr Ernie Clark 
 
Also Present: 
Cllr Jacqui Lay (Virtual), Cllr Ian McLennan (Virtual) 
  

 
37 Apologies 

 
Apologies were received from: 
 

 Cllr Gavin Grant 

 Cllr Ian Blair-Pilling 

 Cllr Paul Oatway 

 Cllr Ian Thorn  

 Cllr Ian McLennan (attending online non-voting) 

 Cllr Jacqui Lay (attending online non-voting) 
 

38 Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 15 August 2023 were presented for 
consideration, and it was, 
 
Resolved: 
 
To approve and sign the minutes as a true and correct record.  
 

39 Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations. 
 

40 Chairman's Announcements 
 
There were no announcements. 
 

41 Public Participation 
 
No questions or statements were submitted. 
 
 
 



 
 
 

 
 
 

42 Polling District and Polling Place Review 
 
Caroline Rudland, Electoral Services Specialist Manager provided information 
on the upcoming Polling District and Polling Place Review, which would 
commence on 2 October 2023 if the Committee was in agreement.  
 
The aim of the review was to ensure the electoral arrangements for Wiltshire 
meet the needs of the electorate. The majority of polling district changes 
proposed in the review were rectifying some very small polling districts that 
were created as a result of Community Governance Reviews and the Unitary 
boundary changes in 2021.  
 
It was explained that all responses to the consultation on the review would be 
collated and assessed, would be reported to the Committee at its next meeting, 
and if changes were then approved the revised electoral register would be 
published on 1 December 2023. The consultation would seek the views of the 
public, key stakeholders, partners, and elected members. Any new community 
buildings which could be used in future elections would be a useful outcome. 
 
Details were provided on the consultation including paper copies available from 
council hubs, that representations were required to be published, and that 
people could phone and make a verbal representation. The consultation would 
run from 2 October to 31 October 2023, as set out in appendices A, B and C to 
the report included within the agenda. 
 
The importance of where people vote was discussed, and clarity was sought on 
whether the review encompassed changes from recent community governance 
reviews. It was explained where these were complete, they could be taken into 
account, however the most recent would take effect from May 2025, and in 
some cases had not received final consent for division changes, so minor 
adjustments would be made through a rolling programme of changes. There 
were also questions relating to updating all elected members and engaging with 
parish councils. 
 
At the conclusion of discussion, it was, 
 
Resolved: 
 

1) To authorise the Director, Legal and Governance, in consultation with the 
Chairman of the Electoral Review Committee, to carry out the consultation 
in accordance with the arrangements outlined in the report. 
 

2) To consider for approval at a future meeting, the final recommendations 
following the conclusion of the consultation. 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 
 

 
 
 

43 Community Governance Review 2023/24 
 
The Democracy Manager and the Senior Democratic Services Officer provided 
verbal updates on the progress of the 2023/24 Community Governance Review. 
 
It was confirmed the terms of reference for the 2023/24 review was published 
on 11 September 2023. This listed the areas for review, the limited nature of the 
review in respect of North Bradley and Lacock, and the capability to include 
additional areas to correct minor anomalous boundaries which may be 
identified. A briefing note would be circulated shortly, and sessions arranged for 
potentially impacted parishes for the more significant proposals, and with 
unitary members.  
 
The Committee discussed the update, seeking clarity on local members being 
able to flag up any anomalous boundaries in their area, and confirmation that in 
many areas this might require subsequent electoral division changes, which 
was the responsibility of the Local Government Boundary Commission for 
England. The Committee also reviewed the information sheets for each area, 
including details of currently received proposals and electorate information. 
 
Resolved: 
 
To note the update. 
 

44 Date of the Next Meeting 
 
The date of the next meeting was confirmed as 22 November 2023.  
 

45 Urgent Items 
 
There were no urgent items. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(Duration of meeting:  1.30 - 2.15 pm) 
 
The Officer who has produced these minutes is Kieran Elliott of Democratic Services, 

direct line 01225 718504, e-mail kieran.elliott@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 

Press enquiries to Communications, direct line 01225 713114 or email 
communications@wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
 

mailto:communications@wiltshire.gov.uk

